

STATE OF IOWA  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  
BEFORE THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD

|   |                                 |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <p>IN RE:</p> <p>INTERSTATE POWER AND LIGHT<br/>COMPANY</p> | <p>DOCKET NO. RPU-2009-0002</p> |
|---|---------------------------------|

REPLY BRIEF OF THE  
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

JOHN R. PERKINS  
CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Gary D. Stewart  
Attorney

Ronald C. Polle  
Attorney

Ben A Stead  
Attorney

310 Maple Street  
Des Moines, IA 50319-0063  
Telephone: (515) 281-5984  
E-mail: [IowaOCA@oca.iowa.gov](mailto:IowaOCA@oca.iowa.gov)

November 9, 2009

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....                                   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....                                 | ii          |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 1           |
| I. INCOME STATEMENT AND RATE BASE ISSUES.....             | 1           |
| A. Transmission Costs.....                                | 1           |
| B. Management Inefficiency.....                           | 5           |
| C. SGS-4 Cost Recovery.....                               | 8           |
| D. Wages and Salaries.....                                | 10          |
| E. Variable Pay Plans.....                                | 11          |
| F. Pensions and OPEBS.....                                | 11          |
| G. Revenue Lag Days in Cash Working Capital.....          | 12          |
| H. Accelerated Depreciation on IPL's Existing Meters..... | 13          |
| II. RATE OF RETURN ON RATE BASE.....                      | 13          |
| A. The Cost of Capital.....                               | 13          |
| B. Capital Structure.....                                 | 14          |
| C. Preferred Stock Adjustments.....                       | 15          |
| D. Double Leverage.....                                   | 16          |
| E. Return on Common Equity.....                           | 20          |
| III. RATE DESIGN AND TARIFF ISSUES.....                   | 24          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Case Law and Administrative Decisions</u>   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Davenport Water Co.</i> , 76 PUR3d 209 (ISCC 1968) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-02-3, <i>slip op.</i><br>(IUB, Apr. 15, 2003) .....                       | 11, 17, 21     |
| <i>Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-02-7,<br><i>slip op.</i> (IUB, May 15, 2003) .....                        | 11             |
| <i>Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-04-1,<br><i>slip op.</i> (IUB, Jan. 14, 2005) .....                       | 24             |
| <i>Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-05-2,<br><i>slip op.</i> (IUB, Apr. 28, 2006) .....                       | 24             |
| <i>Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-05-2,<br><i>slip op.</i> (IUB, Jun. 7, 2006) .....                        | 24             |
| <i>Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-08-1,<br><i>slip op.</i> (IUB, Feb. 13, 2009).....                        | 6              |
| <i>Interstate Power and Light Co. and ITC Midwest LLC</i> ,<br>Docket No. SPU-07-11, <i>slip op.</i> (IUB, Sept. 20, 2007) ..... | 2, 3           |
| <i>Interstate Power Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-83-27, <i>slip op.</i><br>(ISCC, Apr. 11, 1984) .....                               | 14             |
| <i>Interstate Power Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-91-7, <i>slip op.</i><br>(IUB, Jul. 13, 1992).....                                  | 15             |
| <i>Iowa Electric Light and Power Co.</i> , Docket No. RPU-91-9, <i>slip op.</i><br>(IUB, Sept. 16, 1992) .....                   | 19             |
| <br><u>Statutory Law</u>   |                |
| Iowa Code § 476.76 (2009) .....  | 5              |
| Iowa Code § 476.77 (2009) .....  | 5              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Other Authorities</u>                                      | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ibbotson SBBI 2009 Classic Yearbook, Morningstar</i> ..... | 23             |
